
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Monday, 5 February 2024 at 1.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chair:  

Cllr D Brown Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Vice-Chair:  
David Freeman NHS Dorset  

Cllr R Burton Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Cllr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services 

Graham Farrant Chief Executive (BCP Council) 
Jess Gibbons Chief Operations Officer, BCP Council 

Cathi Hadley Corporate Director - Childrens Services, BCP Council 
Sam Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council) 
Matthew Bryant Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust 

Patricia Miller NHS Dorset 
Heather Dixey Dorset Police 

Dawn Dawson Dorset Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Louise Bate Healthwatch 

Karen Loftus Community Action Network Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Marc House Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Betty Butlin Director of Adult Social Care 

Jillian Kay Corporate Director for Wellbeing 
 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5767 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 26 January 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
18 December 2023. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday, 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

6.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA): Narrative Update 9 - 34 

 To share with the board the latest annual update of the Bournemouth, 

Christchurch and Poole Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Narrative 
 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

7.   From strategy to action: next steps following the development 

session 
35 - 44 

 To update the board on the output from the development session, held to 
consider next steps in updating the strategy. The over-riding message from 

board members was to focus more on practical actions to improve 
prevention and integration through the place-based partnership, with a light 

touch refresh of the HWB strategy. This paper proposes some areas for 
board members to consider, along with next steps for developing the 
partnership. 

 

 

8.   Forward Plan 45 - 48 

 To consider the Board’s Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr David Brown – Chair 

David Freeman – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr Richard Burton, Cllr Kieron Wilson, Graham Farrant, 

Cathi Hadley, Sam Crowe, Betty Butlin, Kris Dominy, Amy Collins and 
Jillian Kay 

 

 
 

14. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Karen Loftus, Matthew Bryant and Lou 

Bates. 
 

15. Substitute Members  
 
Kris Dominy substituted for Matthew Bryant and Amy Collins substituted for 

Karen Loftus. 
 

16. Election of Vice Chair  
 
RESOLVED that David Freeman be elected as Vice Chair of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board for the remainder of the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 

 

17. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Board held on 20 July 2023 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 

 
19. Public Issues  

 
There were no public issues received on this occasion. 
 

20. Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Safeguarding Adults 
Boards Annual Report 2022-2023  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Head of Statutory Services presented 
a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 

of which appears as Appendix 'A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 
It was a statutory requirement for the DBCP Safeguarding Adults Boards 

(SAB) to publish an Annual Report each year and to present that report to 
the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board.  Many Councils also requested 
that the report be presented to Scrutiny as the report enabled a discussion 

on the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 

The attached report was for the year April 2022 to March 2023. The report 
was agreed at the September meeting of the Safeguarding Adults Boards 

(SABs). 
 

The DBCP Boards had successfully worked together with joint meetings 
over the year. 
 

One Annual Report for both Dorset and BCP SABs had been published. 
Throughout this year the SAB had delivered against all of its priorities which 

were set out in the annual work plan; this Annual Report summarised what 
the Board has achieved. 
 

The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding in relation to the SAR highlighted 
and whether suicide audits were still undertaken, the Board was 
advised that this would need to be taken back to the SAB and could 
be reported back to the Board.  ACTION. 

 The Chief Executive and Chair thanked the Board for the report and 

all the work it did.  
 
RESOLVED that Members note the report which informs the Board 
about how the SAB has carried out its responsibilities to prevent 
abuse, harm and neglect of adults with care and support needs during 

2022-2023. 

 

21. NHS Health Checks Update  
 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Director of Public Health report identified that the delivery of the health 
checks programme had been challenging. It recommended a continued 

focus to ensure that delivery of checks improves, especially in the most 
deprived areas, where risks were higher. This update was part of that 
continued focus, to keep the board sighted on an important area of 

improvement work. 
 

The report set out progress on the NHS Health Check (NHS HC) refresh 
programme. The report summarised:  
 

 Our programme changes for 2023/24  

 Mobilisation and implementation of the new universal and targeted 
models   

6



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 

 Performance Quarter One and Two for primary care and LiveWell 

Dorset   

 Challenges. 
 

Overall there had been an increase in the invitations and number of checks 
delivered, especially in more deprived areas in line with the Director of 

Public Health report recommendations.  
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made: 
 

 In response to a query regarding a slight difference in the data 

shown in paragraph 4.2, the Director of Public Health advised he 
would investigate that and report back to the Board. ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding how the invites for health checks 
were sent out, the Board was advised that practices used their own 
registers to send out letters or text messages and different ways to 

drive the invitations would be welcomed as well as a broader range 
of inviting people. 

 In response to a query regarding whether there were any other Local 
Authorities similar to BCP demographics where lessons could be 
learnt, the Board was advised that this was going to be considered 

further over the next year.  It was noted that across the Southwest, 
BCP was the most improved area in the last annual report.  The 

Board was advised of some proposals to increase take up. 

 In response to a query about a public engagement event ran by 

Livewell Dorset, it was noted that an NHS health check had tight 
definitions of what it constituted and the need to communicate more 
clearly with public about understanding about blood pressure, 

cholesterol levels, diet and exercise about risk factors and signpost 
to where assessments could be accessed. 

 In response to a query whether the health checks were capturing the 
residents who would like to be seen with risk factors which needed to 
be checked, it was about 3-4% who would then go on to the primary 

care register. 

 In response to a query about whether the health checks were being 

promoted in the best way through BCP officers to target and promote 
through Adult Social Care and Customer Services and consideration 
of the right channel for that would be discussed.  ACTION. 

 The Chair concluded by highlighting the need for lessons to be learnt 
from the better performing areas to ensure equity of service and 

increased take up. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that:  
1) The Board note the programme changes and mobilisation of the 
new service and activity increases among those communities in most 

need; and 
2) consider performance phase one. 

 
 
 

7



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 
22. Forward Plan  

 
It was noted that the Forward Plan would be considered as part of the 
development session. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended 10:45am.  

 CHAIR 

8



BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board  

  

Report subject  
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA): Narrative 

Update 

Meeting date  5th February 2023 

Status  Public report 

Executive summary  To share with the board the latest annual update of the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment Narrative 

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

1) Members note the updated JSNA document   

2) The Board approve publication of the document  

Reason for 

recommendations  

Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment under the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012. 

 

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the 

current and future health and wellbeing needs of the local 

population. It provides an evidence base, pulling from both 

qualitative and quantitative data, of health and wellbeing 

needs to support planning and commissioning and 

preparation of bids and business cases.  

 

Locally, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is co-ordinated 

by Public Health Dorset, on behalf of both BCP and Dorset 

Health and Wellbeing Board’s. An annual JSNA narrative is 

produced for each Board, highlighting data trends and 

qualitative insights relevant to the Board’s local population. 

 

The latest update collates insights from engagement on key 

health and wellbeing issues with Integrated Care System 

(ICS) organisations, health data and insight developed by ICS 

9

Agenda Item 6



Intelligence/ Research teams including Healthwatch Dorset 

and qualitative insights from Local Authority resident’s 

surveys and the Integrated Care Partnership 100 

Conversations project. 

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  
Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and 

Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, Public Health Dorset 

Contributors  Natasha Morris, Team Leader Intelligence, Public Health 

Dorset 

Wards  All Wards  

Classification  For Recommendation  
Ti t l e:   

  

10



Background   

1. Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

 

2. Locally, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is co-ordinated by Public Health 

Dorset, on behalf of both BCP and Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board’s. An annual 

JSNA narrative is produced for each Board, highlighting data trends and qualitative 

insights relevant to the Board’s local population. 

 

3. A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the current and future health 

and wellbeing needs of the local population. It provides an evidence base, pulling 

from both qualitative and quantitative data, of health and wellbeing needs to support 

planning and commissioning and preparation of bids and business cases.  

 

Summary of Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Insights 

 

4. The latest update collates insights from the following sources 

 

 engagement on key health and wellbeing issues with Integrated Care 

System (ICS) organisations 

 health data and reports developed by ICS Intelligence/ Research teams 

including Healthwatch Dorset  

 Qualitative insights from Local Authority resident’s surveys and the 

Integrated Care Partnership 100 Conversations project 

 Nationally benchmarked data such as Public Health Fingertips Tool, Office 

for National Statistics Census and the Local Government Association 

 

5. Some of the key issues related to the theme of thriving communities include 

 

• The social gradient in life expectancy between the most and least deprived areas 

in BCP. Circulatory related deaths, cancer and respiratory disease are the main 

contributors to this inequality gap. 

• The impacts of poverty, deprivation, and the cost-of-living crisis. There has been 

a notable increase in clients aged 65+ seeking support for a variety of issues 

from Citizen’s Advice services for example.  

• A high demand for homelessness support - households being owed a 

homelessness reduction act duty is above the national average (12.6 per 1,000 in 

BCP, 11.7 per 1,000 in England). 

• The percentage of children achieving a good level of development at 2.5 years is 

above the England average. However, there are needs around communication 

skills and personal social skills.  

11



• Pupil absence incre
[...]
cial implications to note 

Summary of legal implications 

8. Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

Summary of human resources implications 

9. There are no human resources implications to note. 

12



Summary of environmental impact 

10.  There are no environmental implications to note 

Summary of public health implications 

11.  The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the current and future 

health and wellbeing needs of the local population. This includes needs relating to 

the areas of early help and prevention, and wider determinants of health such as 

housing and the economy. 

Summary of equality implications 

12.  The JSNA narrative includes consideration of variation of needs and health 

outcomes within the local community, such as by deprivation, demographics or 

specific vulnerable populations. 

Summary of risk assessment 

13. HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level of 

risk has been identified as: 

 

Current Risk: LOW 

Residual Risk: LOW 

Background papers 

Appendix One: BCP JSNA Annual Narrative 

   

   

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council (BCP) JSNA 

Summary
Updated November 2023

15



Purpose
In the BCP area people are generally healthier and live for longer than England overall. However, not everyone has the same experience.  This 
report focuses on some of the current and future strategic health and wellbeing issues for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Local 
Authority. 

It contains 3 sections

• Thriving Communities (Our population and wider determinants of health)

• Healthy Lives (Health conditions and behaviours, opportunities for prevention and early help)

• Health and Care (How services work together)

Evidence from key national and local data indicators, is combined with insights from local research and engagement
[...]
8F%29.pdf/3decdb2e-8fdb-df7f-9ca1-03b7301df668
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/lga-research-children-in-need-and-care?mod-area=E06000058&mod-group=AllUnitaryLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/themed-reports?theme=adult-social-care
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/Health+protection+22-23.pdf/c489615f-cc2b-cb3a-d56b-a9a0e88f682a
https://healthwatchdorset.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/HWD-MIU-report-Final-Oct-2023.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/chief-medical-officer-annual-reports


T
his page is intentionally left blank

34



BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board  

  

Report subject  
From strategy to action: next steps following the 

development session  

Meeting date  5th February 2023 

Status  Public report 

Executive summary  To update the board on the output from the development 

session, held to consider next steps in updating the strategy. 

The over-riding message from board members was to focus 

more on practical actions to improve prevention and 

integration through the place-based partnership, with a light 

touch refresh of the HWB strategy. This paper proposes 

some areas for board members to consider, along with next 

steps for developing the partnership.  

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

1) Board members support the proposed approach to the 

strategy – i.e. light touch refresh with a clear focus on 

priorities for the place-based partnership workplan. 

 

2) Members discuss and agree the next steps in developing 

the Board’s lead governance role in relation to the place-

based partnership.  

Reason for 

recommendations  

Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. This should consider issues arising 

from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and priorities in 

other plans and strategies (e.g. BCP Council corporate 

strategy, Integrated Care Strategy). 

 

A development session was held in December 2023 to 

discuss approaches to refreshing the strategy. Members 

considered the draft findings of the JSNA, the council’s 

corporate strategy, and the overarching aims of the integrated 

care system strategy, Working Better Together.  

 

35

Agenda Item 7



Feedback from the session recognised the need for a focus 

on action, especially getting clarity on priority work 

programmes for the emerging place-based partnership. The 

existing strategy’s themes were broad enough to serve as a 

framework. Members felt the emphasis should be on action 

through the place-based partnership rather than spending 

time refreshing the strategy.  

 

Members recognised their leadership role in supporting a 

strong place-based partnership. The Board would offer a lead 

governance role to the partnership, to enable delivery, 

championing early help and prevention. 

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  
Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and 

Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  
Jillian Kay, Corporate Director of Wellbeing 

Contributors  
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health 

Wards  All Wards  

Classification  For Recommendation  
Ti t l e:   

  

36



Background   

1. Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a health and wellbeing strategy 

according to updated guidance published in 2022. 

 

2. The current strategy was published by the Board in 2020 and covers the period to 

2023. Progress under the strategy was limited due to the pandemic. It is now timely 

to consider refreshing the strategy. This is because there is a new BCP Council 

Corporate Strategy and delivery plans in development, and a strategy for the 

Integrated Care System.  

 

3. BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board met to consider approaches to refreshing 

the strategy at a development session in December 2023. This short paper 

summarises the output from that session, and includes recommendations for how 

work under a new strategy should be taken fo
[...]
 cessation and develop 

community champions to support initiatives like Swap to Stop (vaping 

starter kits).  

 

 Cost of living, poverty and housing – this was raised by Members as an 

important issue affecting all communities currently. Place-based working 

should consider working closely with Poverty Truth Commission members 

on issues like including people with living experience, housing and 
ensuring people centred focus.  

 

Next steps in developing place-based working  

9. The Health and Wellbeing Board should continue to work on how it will add value 

as a board, with a focus on governance to enable action through the partnership. 

This should recognise the alignment with BCP Council Cabinet and the 

developing delivery plans for the Corporate Strategy.  

 

10. Work is underway to form an executive for the place-based partnership – drawn 

from senior officers from BCP Council and health partners. As this team comes 

together they will consider:  

 

 What functions will be needed at place-level to support this work 

 How quickly an outline programme can be agreed, for the Board to work 

with in developing some clear deliverables 

 How wider partners and stakeholders will link with the partnership 

 Reporting lines, and accountability, avoiding duplication where possible.  

 

Summary of financial implications 

11. There are no financial implications to note 

Summary of legal implications 

12. Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

under the Health and Social Care Act 2022. 

Summary of human resources implications 

13. There are no human resources implications to note. 

Summary of environmental impact 

14.  There are no environmental implications to note. 

39



Summary of public health implications 

15.  The strategy is a chance to highlight the board’s role in championing prevention 

and integration, with a focus on delivery of key programmes in the place-based 

partnership. These s
[...]
my Gallacher, 

Community Initiatives 
Manager 

 

 
Dorset Healthcare To update the Board on 

the joint management 

structure with Dorset 

Committee 

report/presentation 

Matthew Bryant Requested by the 

Chief Executive. 

45

A
genda Item

 8



 Subject and 
background 

Anticipated benefits 
and value to be added 
by HWB engagement 

How will the 
scrutiny be 
done? 

 

Lead Officer 
 

Report 
Information 

County and how this 

works for BCP residents. 

      

Future items to be allocated to meeting dates 

Place Based Partnership 

report from PwC 

For consideration and 

information – what needs 

to be worked on 

TBC David Freeman Request from Sam 

Crowe. 

Eliminating Food Insecurity: 

Access to Food Partnership 

To discuss macro level 

chances that are needed 

to improve the situation 

around food insecurity   

To enable the 

Board to monitor 

the Promoting 

Healthy Lives 

priority through the 

Eliminating Food 

Insecurities Theme 

Jess Gibbons, Kelly 

Ansell 

Identified as a 

theme within the 

Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy  

Coming to Board 

April 24 

Changes to hospitals, role of 

hospitals and responding to 

the needs of Communities  

To consider the changes 

going on in local hospitals 

to include significant 

changes in mental health 

provision. 

 TBC – highlighted by 

Richard Renaut 

 

46



Vibrant Communities 

Partnership Board  

Report from the Co-Chair 

to the Board on the work 

of the Partnership Board  

   

BCP Local Plan   Laura Bright Request from 

Chair 

Household Support Grant?   Jess Gibbons Added at Board 

meeting on 9 June 

2022 

Better Care Fund To receive a mid year 

progress update 

Committee Report Phil Hornsby? Requested at 

meeting on 20 7 

23. 

 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

48


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA): Narrative Update
	JSNA Narrative 2023 - BCP

	7 From strategy to action: next steps f

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 February 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr David Brown – Chair 

David Freeman  – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr Kieron Wilson, Graham Farrant, Sam Crowe, Louise Bate, 

Siobhan Harrington, Jillian Kay, Rachel Trickey, Stuart Gillion and 
Rachel Gravett 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Richard Burton, Betty 
Butlin, Cathi Hadley, Matthew Bryant, Heather Dixey, Karen Loftus and 

Marc House. 
 

24. Substitute Members  
 
Rachel Trickey substituted for Karen Loftus, Stuart Gillion substituted for 

Marc House and Rachel Gravett substituted for Cathi Hadley. 
 

25. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December were confirmed as an 

accurate record subject to the addition of Siobhan Harrington’s apologies 
being recorded. 

 
26. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

27. Public Issues  
 
There were no public issues received on this occasion. 

 
28. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA): Narrative Update  

 
The Team Leader Intelligence, Public Health Dorset, presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 

appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

Each Health and Wellbeing Board should produce a Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

 

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looked at the current and 

future health and wellbeing needs of the local population. It provided an 

evidence base, pulling from both qualitative and quantitative data, of health 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
05 February 2024 

 
and wellbeing needs to support planning and commissioning and 

preparation of bids and business cases.  

 

Locally, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was co-ordinated by Public 

Health Dorset, on behalf of both BCP and Dorset Health and Wellbeing 

Board’s. An annual JSNA narrative was produced for each Board, 

highlighting data trends and qualitative insights relevant to the Board’s local 

population. 

 

The latest update collated insights from engagement on key health and 

wellbeing issues with Integrated Care System (ICS) organisations, health 

data and insight developed by ICS Intelligence/ Research teams including 

Healthwatch Dorset and qualitative insights from Local Authority resident’s 

surveys and the Integrated Care Partnership 100 Conversations project. 

 
The purpose of this report was to share with the board the latest annual 
update of the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment Narrative. 
 

The Board considered the document and comments were made: 
 

 In response to a query regarding what had changed from previous 

narratives, the Board was advised that a lot of the key national 
indicators were quite steady however what was different this year 

was the local insight from the 100 Conversations work which 
provided information regarding people’s experiences of services. 

 In response to a query from Healthwatch whether there were any 

gaps within the local insights which formed the JNSA, the Board was 
advised of two areas where more insight and exploration was 

needed which were mental health and wellbeing in the cost of living 
crisis and people who were living with multiple long term conditions. 

 The Board was reminded that it was responsible for maintaining the 
JNSA and what was important was how it used the information to 
consider and influence changes and improvements in models of 

care.  

 In response to a query regarding information regarding local access 

to services and necessary transport links, the Board was advised 
that data was available and was currently used when considering 
pharmaceutical needs assessments, but consideration could be 

given to how this data could be further utilised. 

 The Vice Chair challenged the Board regarding how it used the 

information within the JNSA to consider where it could provide the 
greatest positive impact.  An area identified within the assessment 

was higher than comparators levels of hip fractures within BCP and 
consideration to earlier intervention was required.  It was highlighted 
that improvements in this area would not solely be the responsibility 

of health partners and that collaborative work within communities to 
identify residents at a higher risks of falls and what could be done to 

reduce them was needed. 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
05 February 2024 

 

 A Board Member referred to mental health and the gaps in the data 

and advised that this should be linked to the mental health 
transformation system work which was considering early intervention 
and prevention. 

 A Board Member highlighted the importance of using the JNSA to 
build into conversations across all partners to effect change and 

welcomed conversations regarding travel and transport links to 
ensure positive outcomes for people. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board:  

1) Note the updated JSNA document; and  

2) Approve publication of the document. 

 
 

29. From strategy to action: next steps following the development session  
 

The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
A development session was held in December 2023 to discuss approaches 

to refreshing the strategy. Members considered the draft findings of the 

JSNA, the council’s corporate strategy, and the overarching aims of the 

integrated care system strategy, Working Better Together.  

 

Feedback from the session recognised the need for a focus on action, 

especially getting clarity on priority work programmes for the emerging 

place-based partnership. The existing strategy’s themes were broad 

enough to serve as a framework. Members felt the emphasis should be on 

action through the place-based partnership rather than spending time 

refreshing the strategy.  

 

Members recognised their leadership role in supporting a strong place-

based partnership. The Board would offer a lead governance role to the 

partnership, to enable delivery, championing early help and prevention. 

 
The purpose of the report was to update the board on the output from the 

development session held to consider next steps in updating the strategy. 
The over-riding message from board members was to focus more on 

practical actions to improve prevention and integration through the place-
based partnership, with a light touch refresh of the HWB strategy. The 
report proposed some areas for the Board to consider, along with next 

steps for developing the partnership. 
 

The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 
 

 A Board Member was pleased that both reports presented at the 

meeting had highlighted issues around local housing including its 
affordability, lack of provision and the impact that had on the health 

and wellbeing of people. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
05 February 2024 

 

 In response about a concern regarding avoiding duplication of work, 

the Board was advised of the operating system being worked on by 
the Integrated Care Board and the Board’s responsibility in 
challenging and holding place based partners to account. 

 The Board was advised of the mapping work being undertaken by 
the Community Safety Partnership and the reasons for it.  A Board 

Member advised of the potential to link that work in with the Access 
to Community Support Service project which included a digital 
service finder mapping services and activities in voluntary and 

community services. 

 There was some discussion about how the output of the 

development session could be progressed further into tangible 
actions and the need for the Board to communicate and engage with 

stakeholders and public was highlighted. 

 The Corporate Director for Wellbeing welcomed the Board’s views 
on the report and detailed the next steps which included bringing a 

more detailed action plan and ambitions to the next meeting. 

 The Board was also advised of the ongoing work regarding 

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams which included a working group of 
stakeholders and two pilot areas within BCP. 

 The Director of Public Health acknowledged the need to be more 

explicit in the partnership working and engagement and advised the 
Board a draft strategy and more detailed delivery plan could come 

back for consideration at the next meeting of the Board. It was also 
highlighted to check whether public consultation would be needed. 
ACTION. 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that:  

1) Board members support the proposed approach to the strategy 
– i.e. light touch refresh with a clear focus on priorities for the 

place-based partnership workplan.  
2) Members discuss and agree the next steps in developing the 
Board’s lead governance role in relation to the place based 

partnership 

 

30. Forward Plan  
 
The Board discussed the Forward Plan, and it was noted that the items for 

April would include the draft strategy and action plan for the Board and 
further information on the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams pilots. 

 
It was requested that the place based partnership report from PwC be 
removed from the Forward Plan as it was felt that was no longer relevant 

and had been considered in the development session. 
 

A Board Member highlighted the changes in maternity services which would 
need to added to the Forward Plan at the closest meeting to June 2024. 
 

 
 

 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
05 February 2024 

 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm  

 CHAIR 


